Public Document Pack

dource

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Friday Room W4.06/7

9.30 am 18 November 2022 | Newham Dockside

COUNCILLORS:

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM
Councillor Paul Middleton Councillor Luke Charters

Councillor Ray Morgon Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Councillor Zulfigar Al

For information about the meeting please contact:
Christine Elasser 01708 433675




oneSource Joint Committee, 18 November 2022

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING
1. HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of
everyone who attends its meetings.

At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other
safety related matters.

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES

Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or
switched off completely.

3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING

Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee,
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see
and hear most of the proceedings.

The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that
someone wishes to ask a question.

PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.

If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room.



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 November 2022

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

N4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):
| = any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;
+ any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor; or the
councillor's election expenses from a Trade Union;
« any land licence or tenancy they have in Havering
+ any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and them;
« any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and any organisation with land in Havering
in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and securities;
« any organisation which has land or a place of business in Havering and in which they have a relevant interest in its
shares or its securities.
N
o YES Declare Interest and Leave
P Might a decision in relation to that business be reasonably be regarded as affecting (to a greater extent than
E the majority of other Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of ward affected by the decision)
R * Your well-being or financial position; or
S * The well-being or financial position of:
s}
N o A member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association; or
A - Any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are
a partner, or any company of which they are directors;
L - Any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities
exceeding the nominal value of £25,000;
1
N o Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management and to
T which you are appointed or nominated by your Authority; or
E o Any body exercising functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose
R principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S \57
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




oneSource Joint Committee, 18 November 2022

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES
If any — receive.
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the Agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of
the matter.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022
(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 52)
Report and appendix attached.

5 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 53 - 58)
Report attached.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972;
and, if it is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to
resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.

6 UPDATE ON THE ONESOURCE REVIEW (Pages 59 - 72)

Report and appendix attached (not available to press or public).



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
11 March 2022 (9.45 - 11.00 am)

Present:
COUNCILLORS
Havering Robert Benham, Roger Ramsey and Damian White

Newham Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz and Terry Paul

27 APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Zulfigar Ali who attended the
meeting remotely via Zoom.

28 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interests.
29 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 were agreed as a
correct record. There were no matters arising.

30 ONESOURCE STRATEGY 2020-23 PROGRESS REPORT FOR Q3

The oneSource Strategy 2020-2023 was originally published in February
2020 and set out the priorities for oneSource over the following three years,
identifying the five strategic priorities for the organisation. These priorities
were delivered in a number of ways, through service planning, through
projects and activities, and via BAU.

The report, and the presentation attached in Appendix 1, provided an
update on progress over Q3 2021-22. It included key activities from
services, as well as an overview of the key projects that delivered this
strategy. The report explained the changes that have taken place in one
source over the last few months and addressed the plan for the organisation
going forward. It was noted that a review of one source arrangements

Page 1



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March

2022

31

32

should be discussed between the Councils’ Leader/Mayor and the Chief
Executives.

The Committee noted the one Source Strategy 2021-22 progress update
for Q3 (October - December) presented in Appendix 1 to the report.

ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3

The one source Performance Indicators formed part of the Providing Quality
Assurance and Performance Management of Service Delivery Report that
was agreed at Joint Committee and was reported to the Committee and
partner Councils on a quarterly basis and presented the Performance
Report for the third quarter (Oct -21 to Dec-21) of 2021-22.

It was noted that the procurement section of the report had not been
presented accurately and should be disregarded on this occasion.

It was anticipated that income from debt collection would improve following
the pandemic. Officers would circulate details of the proportion of agency
staff and the level of legal costs. Details on the impact on collection rates of
the Council Tax rebate could also be provided although it was noted that
rebates would be administered separately to Council Tax accounts
themselves.

The Committee noted the one source Performance Report for the third
quarter of 2021-22 as shown in Appendix 1 of the report.

TRANSFER OF SERVICES TO NEWHAM COUNCIL

The transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function from oneSource to
Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022 including the transfer of
Newham-employed staff and related salary budgets was proposed. Concern
was raised by Havering Members that the report stated that Havering was
looking to increase staff in this area when this was not the case. It was
therefore suggested that approval of the arrangements be delegated to the
Council Chief Executives in consultation with the Leader/Mayor of the
respective Councils.

The Committee agreed:

e In principle to the transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function
from OneSource to Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022.

e To delegate authority to the Councils’ Chief Executives, in
consultation with the Mayor of Newham and Leader of Havering, to
approve the detail of consequent financial and staffing arrangements.

e To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Governance, to vary
the terms of the oneSource agreement and, if necessary, update the
oneSource Scheme of Delegation to reflect the transfer.

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March

2022

33

34

WORKPLACE INVESTIGATION SERVICE

It was explained that Newham would like to end its use of the workplace
investigation service, which was a small team within the shared HR and
Organisational Development function. The proposed arrangements for
implementing the change and meeting the resulting cost were set out in the
report.

The Committee agreed:

e That the Newham delegated function, in respect of the workplace
investigation service would be removed from the one source shared
service arrangement.

e To the proposed arrangements for implementing this change and
meeting the resulting cost.

e To delegate the timescale for implementation to the one source
Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation with
the section 151 officer for each council.

JOINT COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT

A summary of OneSource’s period 10 forecast and the movement from
period 6 was set out in the report.

Discussion occurred around scrutiny, review, and maintaining consistency
and project management due to the vacancy of the oneSource Managing
Director post. Some Members favoured recruiting a replacement urgently
but it was noted that the Havering Chief Executive was currently providing
additional scrutiny of oneSource matters. It was decided that further
discussion would be taken offline and a mutual arrangement re any
replacement for the Managing Director would be sought in conjunction with
the Council Leaders and Chief Executives.

Savings of more than £3m were continuing to be pursued although it was
accepted that there was a risk of these being impacted by a period of
prolonged inflation.

The issue re outstanding monies due from the Evaluation Office remained
unresolved and it was agreed that the Director of Asset Management should
draft a letter from both Leaders to the Evaluation Office. It was also agreed
that an update on social value in procurement should be brought to a future
meeting of the Committee.

The Committee agreed to note the period 10 position and its improvement
from the period 6 as well as the continued work being undertaken by the
oneSource management team to further reduce the projected overspend
and bring spend back in line with budgets.

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March
2022

It was also noted that this was Councillor Roger Ramsey’s last meeting and
the Committee thanked him for his support and guidance to oneSource.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

source

at the heart of public services

One Squrce Joint 18th November 2022
Committee

one source Performance Report, Q1

Subject heading: 2022-23

Report author and contact details: Liz Carswell, AD Performance, Policy
and Programmes

Financial summary: Not applicable

SUMMARY

The one source shared service reports performance on a quarterly basis, and these reports
are scrutinised by the one source Joint Committee.

The current suite of performance measures were refreshed for 2022-23 and focus on
performance in 4 key areas:

The quality of service

The income / expenditure (monetary) generated / incurred by the service
The speed of service delivery

The amount (volume) of service delivered.

These KPIs are underpinned by management information and data submitted by the one
source Directorates. These, and the performance measures, have been identified by one
source directors as key to monitoring and reporting to the Joint Committee and the partner
boroughs.

The attached Q1 performance report (April — June of 2022-23) includes 1) summary data
for the whole of the shared service; 2) performance reporting by Borough; and 3) detailed
exception reports for any amber or red rated performance measure.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the one source Performance Report for the first quarter of 2022-23 attached
at Appendix 1.

Page 5



REPORT DETAIL

1. Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Key to one source delivery is the need to provide assurance that priorities and
performance standards are being met, and services are aligned to each Council’s
strategic objectives.

Our KPI framework focusses on those performance measures that offer clear
oversight and assessment of one source performance and direction of travel. The
framework looks at performance in 4 key areas:

The quality of service

The income / expenditure (monetary) generated / incurred by the service
The speed of service delivery

The amount (volume) of service delivered

The overall KPIs are underpinned by management information and data submitted by
the individual one source Directorates.

This quarter (Q1) represents the first of a new reporting cycle and there have been a

number of changes to the metrics reported for 2022-23, compared to the previous year.

Primarily, these are:

° Two Newham measures have been removed, following the return of Health &
Safety to unitary control.

° Five of the six Procurement measures have been remodelled, following a review
of the Directorate’s performance monitoring.

° The percentage figure for Legal and Governance customer satisfaction now
reflects customer responses that rated the service Good, Very Good or Excellent.
The level of Ambition has been revised upwards to 
[...]
% tolerance)
- Amber - performance was just below the target ambition (variance is no greater than 5%)
[ Red - performance was below the target ambition (variance is greater than 5%)
Not Measurable - insufficient data was available to measure performance
L Volumetric - outcome data for measures which have no associated target ambition

Direction of Travel for RAG rated measures

The symbols used to indicate the DoT for RAG rated measures is set out below.

Key - DoT Description
A Performance measure - performance improved
Performance measure - performance was unchanged
v Performance measure - performance declined
DNA

Not Measurable - insufficient data was available to measure the DoT

Volumetric Outcomes

Trending insight for Volumetric Measures

In total, 37 Volumetrics are reported on across all Directorates. These metrics have no set ambition and do
not receive a RAG rating, but provide an insight into the prevailing outcome trend. The symbols used to
indicate the DoT for RAG rated measures is set out below.

Key - RAG Description
A Volumetric measure - outcomes increased
u Volumetric measure - outcomes were stable
v Volumetric measure - outcomes decreased
DNA Volumetric not measurable - insufficient data was available to measure the Trend
Page 51

Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1



S

Havering

Newham

Page 52
onesource nnesource one

at the heart of public services working at the heart of Havering working at the heart of Newham



source

at the heart of public services

Agenda Iltem 5

ONESOURCE JOINT
COMMITTEE

Subject heading:

Report author and contact details:

Financial summary:

18" November 2022

oneSource 2021/22 Financial
Outturn Position

Dave McNamara — (Interim)

Director of Finance
Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk

The OneSource 21/22 outturn
position was an overspend of £4.9m
(against a period 10 forecast of
£6.4m). The 22/23 total budget
currently stands at £33.8m. The
22/23 P6 forecast is £5.2m
overspend.

SUMMARY

The 2021/22 year end outturn position across the shared and non-shared areas was £4.9m
(an improvement of 1.5m on the period 10 forecast of £6.4m overspend). As part of 22/23
budget setting, £4.55m of savings were removed from the oneSource budgets and £1.7m of
growth was allocated. The 2022/23 period 6 forecasted overspend is £5.2m.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The joint committee are asked to note:
- the 2021/22 outturn position and its improvement from period 10;

- the updated 2022/23 budget;
- 2022/23 period 6 forecast;

REPORT DETAIL

1. Background

Page 53


mailto:Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk

One Source shared areas are funded by Havering and Newham Councils in order to deliver
shared back office support services. One Source is also responsible for the management of
non-shared areas within each council, including the delivery of commercial property income
generation, elections, procurement savings and schools education and ICT capital
programmes.

The budget spend and outturn figures include controllable budgets only i.e. those which the
service managers directly influence and control through delivery of their services. The non-
controllable element, which have been excluded, largely relate to corporate recharges and
do not result in any variances (overspend or underspends) at year end as the expenditure
incurred is matched by the necessary budget.

2. 2021/22 Outturn
Shared

2.1 One Source shared ended 2021/22 with an outturn of £1.2m against budget, which is an
improvement of £0.4m on the period 10 position of £1.6m. The final overspend was shared
£1m to the London Borough of Havering and £0.2m to the London Borough of Newham. Note
these figures are inclusive of £1.2m of Covid funding loaded into the shared area by the
London Borough of Newham of which 100% of the benefit is attributed to Newham via the
cost sharing model, reflecting the fact that the London Borough of Havering’s Covid funding
is retained centrally.

2.2 The improvement between period 10 and outturn reflects the continuation of holding
vacancies wherever possible and the correction of a number of over-receipted purchase
orders relating to prior years within the ICT service.

2.3 The outturn overspend is due in part to an inability to collect enforcement fees to the same
extent as pre-pandemic levels within the Exchequer & Transactional service for the first three
months of the year, delays in implementing the ICT restructure (£0.4m) and an increase cost
of Microsoft Enterprise licences (£0.7m) and agency spend within the Procurement and
Finance services.

Newham non-shared

2.4 Newham non-shared closed 2021/22 with an overspend of £1.9m. This is an improvement
of £0.8m on the period 10 forecast of £2.7m. The improvement related to corporate landlord
spend on buildings which was projected to take place in 2021/22 slipping into 2022/23 and
additional rental income relating to Dockside.

2.5 The overspend of £1.9m is due in the main to unmet procurement savings targets of £2.8m
and unfunded NNDR costs of £0.8m, unbudgeted commercial property bad debt provision
costs of £0.8m and £0.5m of overspend relating to escalating card charge costs offset in part
by covid funding of £2.7m and underspends within the corporate landlord area.

Havering non-shared

2.6 Havering non-shared closed 2021/22 with an overspend of £1.9m. This is an improvement
of £0.2m on the period 10 forecast of £2.1m. The favourable swing between period 10

Page 54



forecast and outturn was due in the main to an under-forecasting of commercial property
income at month 10.

2.7 The Havering non-shared overspend relates to historic income pressures of approx. £0.3m
associated with Romford Market income, a savings target of £0.6m associated with the
decant of Mercury House which remains unachieved due to the outstanding relocation of the
CCTV control room, back dated mobile phone overage charges and agency pressures/costs.

General Trajectory and 22/23 Outlook

2.8 The 2021/22 financial year started with a period 3 forecast
[...]
nding relates to:

o £0.3m National Insurance increase budget adjustment;

All the temporary funding contained within the budget has been provided by the London
Borough of Newham and relates to the following:

o £3.3m relates to offsetting the total value of the remaining procurement savings in
recognition of the fact that, at present, contracts are being procured in a high inflation
environment;

o £0.4m within shared to fund the increased cost of Microsoft Enterprise Licences; and

o £0.7m to reduce Newham’s share of the enforcement income target down in
recognition of the impact that the cost of living crisis is having on households’ ability
to service debt.

One-off funding which was in last year’s budget but not in this year’s budget relates to:

o £3.4m covid-funding;
o £0.5m Havering council tax grant and reserves funding;
o £0.2m legal and governance lawyer funding

3.3 Note that as the year progresses it is likely that further budget adjustments will be made (i.e.
funding of one-off fusion project and civica pay costs, elections reserve funding drawdowns,
NI increase reversal adjustment and pay award adjustments to name a few).

4. 22/23 Period 6 Forecast
Shared

4.1 The projected overspend at period 6 is £3.3m which is split £0.9m to the London Borough of
Newham and £2.4m to the London Borough of Havering through the cost sharing model. This
reflects the fact that Newham has allocated the aforementioned one-off temporary funding
into its one source shared budgets, the benefit of which is attributed solely to that Council.

4.2 Of the £3.3m overspend, £1.5m relates to pressures with the ICT budgets where there is an
increase in the cost of Microsoft Enterprise Licences (Havering only as Newham have
provided one-off funding to meet this increase in cost in 2022/23), in part due to a fall in the
value of the pound against the dollar. In addition to this, prior years’ savings of £0.4m relating
to a planned ICT restructure and £0.7m of 2022/23 savings are being
[...]
3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 - one source Performance Report 2022-23 Q.1

	5 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT
	6 UPDATE ON THE ONESOURCE REVIEW
	Appendix 1 - one source review 2022JointCttee181122 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

NEWHAM 
Friday, 18 November 2022  

(9.30  - 10.10 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins (Chairman), London Borough of Havering  
 

 
Members Present Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz London Borough of Newham 

Councillor Paul Middleton London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Zulfiqar Ali London Borough of Newham 

 
 
38 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Ray Morgon and Luke 
Charters. 
 

39 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. There were no matters arising. 
 

41 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The One Source shared service reports presented performance on a 
quarterly basis, and the reports were scrutinised by the one source Joint 
Committee.  
 
The current suite of performance measures were refreshed for 2022-23 and 
focus on performance in 4 key areas:  

 The quality of service  

 The income / expenditure (monetary) generated / incurred by the 
service  

 The speed of service delivery 

 The amount (volume) of service delivered  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 November 
2022 

 

 

 

The KPIs were underpinned by management information and data 
submitted by the one source Directorates. These, and the performance 
measures, have been identified by One Source Directors as key to 
monitoring and reporting to the Joint Committee and the partner boroughs.  
 
The attached Q1 performance report (April – June of 2022-23) includes: 
1) summary data for the whole of the shared service;  
2) performance reporting by Borough; and  
3) detailed exception reports for any amber or red rated performance 
measure. 
 
The Committee noted the One Source Performance Report for the first 
quarter of 2022-23 attached at Appendix 1.  
 

42 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The 2021/22 year end outturn position across the shared and non-shared 
areas was £4.9m (an improvement of 1.5m on the period 10 forecast of 
£6.4m overspend). As part of 22/23 budget setting, £4.55m of savings were 
removed from the oneSource budgets and £1.7m of growth was allocated. 
The 2022/23 period 6 forecasted overspend was £5.2m. 
 
The Committee noted the following: 

 the 2021/22 outturn position and its improvement from period 10;  

 the updated 2022/23 budget;  

 2022/23 period 6 forecast. 
 

43 UPDATE ON THE ONESOURCE REVIEW  
 
This item was considered excluded to the public on the grounds that it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
the meaning of paragraph 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on these 
grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve accordingly on the motion of the 
Chairman. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


